

No. 10-9995

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRICK WOOD,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

KEVIN MILYARD, WARDEN, STERLING  
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

RAYMOND P. MOORE  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER

KATHLEEN A. LORD\*  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
633 17th Street, Suite 1000  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 294-7002  
kathleen\_lord@fd.org

*\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

---

---

238847



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULES AND STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
1. State conviction, trial and sentence (District Court of Adams County, Colorado, Case No. 86CR123).....	4
2. Direct appeal (Case No. 87CA0273) .....	6
3. 1994 federal habeas proceeding (Case No. 94-K-219) .....	6
4. State court postconviction proceedings in the trial court .....	6
a. 1995 Colorado Rule of Criminal Procedure 35(c) Motion to Vacate Judgment .....	6

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
b. 2004 State Petition for Postconviction Relief .....	7
c. 2004 Motion to Re-Examine Defendant’s Petition for Postconviction Relief .....	9
5. State postconviction appeal (Case No. 04CA2252).....	10
6. Federal habeas proceedings in the district court (Case No. 08-cv-00247).....	10
a. District Court’s Initial Decision to Dismiss Petition as Untimely. ....	10
b. State’s Decision Not to Challenge the Timeliness of Wood’s Petition .....	11
c. District Court’s Decision on the Merits .....	14
7. Certificate of appealability.....	14
8. The Tenth Circuit’s decision .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Appellate Courts Lack Authority to Raise <i>Sua Sponte</i> a 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) Limitations Defense When, as in Wood’s Case, the State Has an Opportunity to Raise the Affirmative Defense in the District Court, Does Not Assert the Defense, and the District Court Rules on the Merits.....	20
a. The Section 2244(d) limitations defense is an affirmative defense that is generally forfeited if not raised by the state .....	21
b. Governing case law holds that the right to assert a non-jurisdictional limitations defense is lost if not raised by a party before the merits of a case are determined by the district court.....	23
c. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the Habeas Rules also require that affirmative defenses be asserted by a litigant in a timely manner.....	25
d. The traditional prohibition against appellate courts considering statute of limitations defenses for the first time on appeal applies to the § 2244(d) limitations defense in § 2254 habeas proceedings .....	26

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
e. The Tenth Circuit’s decision to consider <i>sua sponte</i> the timeliness of Wood’s petition for the first time on appeal conflicts with the decisions of other circuits, which have refused to consider a § 2244(d) limitations defense for the first time on appeal. . . . .	28
f. The limited exception this Court recognized in <i>Day v. McDonough</i> to the requirement that affirmative defenses be pled, which exception permits a district court to raise a limitations defense <i>sua sponte</i> , does not apply in the appellate courts . . . . .	32
II. The State’s Declaration Before the District Court That it “Will Not Challenge, but Is Not Conceding, the Timeliness of Wood’s Habeas Petition” Amounted to a Deliberate Waiver of any Statute of Limitations Defense it May Have Had . . . . .	34
A. Because the state deliberately waived the limitations defense in the district court, the Tenth Circuit abused its discretion by raising the defense <i>sua sponte</i> . . . . .	35
1. The state’s declarations to the district court. . . . .	36

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Tenth Circuit erred when it concluded that the state’s declarations did not constitute a deliberate waiver of any timeliness defense.....	37
B. The Tenth Circuit also abused its discretion by raising the § 2244(d) timeliness defense <i>sua sponte</i> when the state’s decision not to raise the defense could have been strategic.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	43
APPENDIX — RELEVANT RULES .....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 541 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	29, 30
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 130 S. Ct. 612 (2009) .....	8
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	26
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987) .....	28, 38
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....	34
<i>Grigsby v. Cotton</i> , 456 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 29, 30, 31
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) .....	25, 27



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	17
<i>Jones v. Hulick</i> , 449 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osborn v. Shillinger</i> , 861 F.2d 612 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>People v. Albaugh</i> , 949 P.2d 115 (Colo. App. 1997) .....	9
<i>People v. Bradley</i> , 169 Colo. 262, 455 P.2d 199 (1969) .....	8
<i>People v. Janke</i> , 852 P.2d 1271 (Colo. App. 1992) .....	9
<i>People v. Robbins</i> , 107 P.3d 384 (Colo. 2005) .....	40
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 914 P.2d 230 (Colo. 1996) .....	8
<i>People v. Valdez</i> , 178 P.3d 1269 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	40
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....	40

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sasser v. Norris</i> , 553 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	19, 28-29, 30
<i>Stone v. People</i> , 895 P.2d 1154 (Colo. App. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	17, 33
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	38-39
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 403 Fed. Appx. 335 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 39
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	33

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3006(A)(a)(2).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(a)(2)(B) .....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-5-402(1) . . . . .	7, 40
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-132, § 101 <i>et seq.</i> , 110 Stat. 1214 . . . . .	6
<b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 13 . . . . .	1
Fed. R. Bankr. Proc. 4004 . . . . .	23
Fed. R. Bankr. Proc. 9006 . . . . .	23
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 1 . . . . .	1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(c) . . . . .	1, 26
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b) . . . . .	1, 26
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(a) . . . . .	1, 18, 32, 33
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 81(a)(2) . . . . .	1, 26
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 33 . . . . .	23, 24
Habeas Rule 4 . . . . .	1, 18, 37
Habeas Rule 5 . . . . .	1, 26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Habeas Rule 5(b) . . . . .	13, 26
Habeas Rule 8(c) . . . . .	41
Habeas Rule 9(a) . . . . .	21
Habeas Rule 11 . . . . .	26
Habeas Rule 12 . . . . .	1
 <b>STATE RULES</b>	
Colo. App. R. 4 . . . . .	9
Colo. R. Crim. P. 35(c) . . . . .	6, 7, 8
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2 Hertz & Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> § 24.2 (6th ed. 2011) . . .	21
Wright & Miller, 5 <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Civ.</i> § 1278, “Effect of Failure to Plead an Affirmative Defense” (3d ed.) . . . . .	22, 26
Wright & Miller, 17B <i>Fed. Pract. &amp; Proc. Juris.</i> § 4268.2, “Procedure for Habeas Corpus — In General — When Brought” (3d ed.) . . . . .	21, 28
